Box 428, Nashua, New Hampshire
03061-0428 (the "Maker"), promises to pay to the State of New Hampshire with an address of
c/o Department of Environmental Services, 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95, Concord, New
Hampshire 03302-0095, or its order (the "Payee"), the sum of Eleven Million Four Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($11,450,000) or such lesser amount as shall be disbursed from time to time
to the Maker by the Payee pursuant to a Loan Agreement of near or even date by and between
the Maker and the Payee (the "Loan Agreement"), in lawful money of the United States,
together with interest thereon at the annual rate of one percent (1%) until the earlier of (i) the

[...]

Box 95, Concord, New Hampshire
03302-0095 ("State").

WHEREAS, contemporaneously herewith, subject to certain terms and conditions. State
has agreed to loan to Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. a New Hampshire corporation
("Borrower"), the principal sum of Eleven Million Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars

(Sll, 450,000), which is to be repaid with interest in accordance with the terms of a certain
promissory note of even date issued by Borrower to State (the "Note") in said principal amount;

WHEREAS, Guarantor is the parent company of the Borrower owning 100% of
Borrower's issued and outstanding common stock;